We adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("FAS") No. 145,
"Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44, and 62, Amendment of FASB Statement
No. 13, and Technical Corrections," effective January 1, 2003. FAS 145 generally
requires gains and losses on extinguishments of debt to be classified as income
or loss from continuing operations, rather than as extraordinary items as
previously required under FAS 4. We have reclassified the extraordinary items
for loss on early extinguishment of debt in 2002 and 2001 to conform to FAS 145.
While adoption of FAS 145 has no impact on net income, it reduces income before
extraordinary items and eliminates those extraordinary items as previously
reported. We have adjusted the 2002 and 2001 comparative amounts in our
consolidated financial statements to conform to the 2003 presentation as
follows:

   44

   As Currently   As Previously
   Presented   Adjustments   Reported
   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Year ended December 31, 2002
Revenues   $ 38,163,974   $   -   $ 38,163,974
Expenses   36,637,427   95,032   36,542,395

Edgar Filing: BNP RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

48

   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Income before minority interest and
   extraordinary item   1,526,547   (95,032)   1,621,579
Minority interest in Operating Partnership   278,599   (21,735)   300,334
   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Income before extraordinary item   1,247,948   (73,297)   1,321,245
Extraordinary item - loss on early
   extinguishment of debt   -   (73,297)   73,297
   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Net income   $  1,247,948   $   -   $  1,247,948
   ================= ================= =================

Year ended December 31, 2001
Revenues   $ 36,261,773   $   -   $ 36,261,773
Expenses   33,792,171   129,239   33,662,932
   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Income before minority interest and
   extraordinary item   2,469,602   (129,239)   2,598,841
Minority interest in Operating Partnership   567,192   (29,662)   596,854
   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Income before extraordinary item   1,902,410   (99,577)   2,001,987
Extraordinary item - loss on early
   extinguishment of debt   -   (99,577)   99,577
   ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Net income   $  1,902,410   $   -   $  1,902,410
   ================= ================= =================

Segment Reporting
Operating segments are revenue-producing components of the company for which
separate financial information is produced internally for our management. Under